
 

 

 
MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Thursday 22nd January, 2009 
  
TIME: 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member Substitute 
  

Councillor 
 
Councillor 

 Brady 
Fairclough 
M Fearn 
Hill 
Papworth 
Storey 
 

Maher 
Moncur 
Booth 
D Rimmer 
Bigley 
Cuthbertson 
 

 
 Independent Members: Mr N Edwards (Chair), Mr E Davies (Vice-Chair) 

and Mr J. Fraser 
 
 Parish Council 

Members 
Mrs B O'Brien and D Warren 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2008  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Elected Member and Officer Media Protocol 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Communications)  
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

5. Member Allowances - Independent Remuneration Panel 

 Report of the Legal Director   
 

(Pages 17 - 
76) 

 



THESE MINUTES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO CALL IN. 

 

6 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON THURSDAY 20TH NOVEMBER, 2008 

 
Present:- 

PRESENT: Councillors Brady and Storey 
 

Independent Members Mr N Edwards (Chair), Mr E Davies (Vice-Chair) 
and Mr J. Fraser 
 

Parish Councillors Mrs B O'Brien and D Warren 
 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth (Substitute 
Member), Fairclough, M. Fearn, Hill, Papworth and D. Rimmer (Substitute 
Member). 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
16. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 October 2008 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
17. ENFORCEMENT OF HIGH STANDARDS OF MEMBER 

CONDUCT  

 
The Legal Director reported that the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Communications) had produced a draft local member protocol for dealing 
with queries from the media and circulated it to the three Group Leaders 
for consideration.  It was intended that the draft protocol be submitted to 
the next meeting of this Committee for endorsement prior to its submission 
to the Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 20TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

7 

18. COMMUNITIES AND CONTROL: REAL PEOPLE, REAL POWER 

- CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 

AND EMPLOYEES - CONSULTATION  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Legal Director on a 
consultation paper issued under the Government White Paper 
'Communities in Control:  Real People, Real Power, by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG), which invited views on 
proposals to revise the current Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority 
Members.  The Paper primarily sought views on how the Code should 
relate to Members Conduct when acting in their non-official capacity and 
proposals to change the general principles which govern the conduct of 
Local Authority Members. 
 
The report set out draft responses to the specific questions set out in the 
Consultation Paper, which would need to be submitted to the DCLG by the 
closing date of 24 December 2008 and the Committee discussed the 
content of the proposed response to the Consultation Paper. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the content of the Consultation Paper be noted, and 
 
(2) the Legal Director be authorised to submit the response set out to  

the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 

19. SEVENTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 

COMMITTEES  

 
The Legal Director reported on her attendance at the seventh Annual 
Assembly of Standards Committees held at Birmingham on 13 to 14 
October 2008 and indicated that the key issue discussed at the conference 
was the local ethical regime for the conduct of local Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
20. MEMBERS' SELF-MANAGED WEBSITES - IMPLEMENTATION 

AND ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Legal Director which provided 
details of the proposals to provide Members of the Council with the facility 
to create and publish their own self-managed websites on the Council's 
website, via the 'Modern.gov' Committee Management System and sought 
approval to the implementation of an Acceptable User Policy for the use of 
the facility. 
 
The report which had previously been considered by the Members ICT 
Steering Group, indicated that it was expected that only a small number of 
Members would use this facility based on the experiences of other Local 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 20TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

8 

Authorities, but it would enable the Council to meet IEG Democratic 
Revenue Priority Outcome R6: 'Provide every Councillor with the option to 
have an easy to manage set of public web pages (for community 
leadership purposes) that is either maintained by them or that they can 
maintain themselves'. 
 
The responsibility for the content of the website would lie with the 
individual Member and any breach of the Acceptable User Policy could be 
reported to the Standards Committee.  The Members' ICT Support Officer 
would provide training to Members on the production of their web pages, 
following the agreement of the Member to operate their website in 
accordance with the policy. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the draft Acceptable User Policy be endorsed and submitted to the 
 Council for approval. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance 
Standards Committee,  
Cabinet  
Council 

DATE: 
 

21 January 2009 
22 January 2009 
5 February 2009 
26 February 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Elected Members and Officers Media Protocol 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive (Communications) 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Craig Galloway 
Tele 0151 934 2721 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek approval for a set of media protocols governing the Council’s work with the media. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The Standards Committee and subsequently Full Council requested that the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Communications) produce a protocol to assist Members and Officers to deal with 
queries from the media and to organise training sessions on the protocol in due course. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That the Standards Committee recommend the Council to adopt the Elected Members and Officers 
Media Protocol. 
 
That the Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance and the Cabinet endorse the content of 
the Protocol. 
 
That the Council adopt the Elected Members and Officers Media Protocol. 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the Council meeting 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: To continue with the current arrangements. 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

N/A 

Financial: N/A 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How
[...]
tion. 

 
1.4 These discussions were particularly useful in highlighting a number of areas for 

inclusion in the document, where it was felt that there could be a lack of 
understanding including; 

 
 Who could say what and when? 
 What information on green paper is confidential? 
 When does it become public? 
 Who is allowed to comment on green paper items and in what context? 
 Commenting during call-in periods. 
 Portfolio consultation. 
 
1.5 The protocol sets out how the Council’s media relations operate and clarify the 

roles and responsibilities of both elected members and officers. 
 
1.6 Research was carried out into what other Metropolitan Authorities and County 

Councils were doing in this area and the suggested protocols are in line with the 
outcomes of this exercise. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
2.1 That the Standards Committee recommend the Full Council to adopt the Elected     
      Members and Officers Media Protocol. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance and the Cabinet 

endorse the content of the Protocol. 
 
2.3  That the Council adopt the Elected Members and Officers Media Protocol. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 1 

ELECTED MEMBERS & OFFICERS MEDIA PROTOCOL 

 

 

Sefton MBC undertakes to provide a comprehensive flow of information through a 

range of access channels to ensure: 

 

• Continued public awareness of the services provided by the authority and the 

functions it performs. 

• Advance and ongoing publicity on matters of public interest. 

• Those affected by the Council’s decisions, policies and priorities are given 

information to understand them and to have a real and informed say about 

them. 

 

ELECTED MEMBERS: 

 

Cabinet 

The Council’s Cabinet executive decision-making and accountability is reflected in 

the media liaison arrangements. In particular: 

 

• Media statements on Cabinet decisions will be made by the appropriate 

cabinet member (or their deputy), the leader or deputy leaders of the council or 

issued on behalf of the entire cabinet. 

• Interviews on Cabinet decisions will only be given by the appropriate cabinet 

member, their deputy or the Council leader/deputy leaders. 

• Where the media team are asked to draft media releases or letters on behalf of 

Cabinet or Cabinet Members, such releases/letters will be of a factual nature 

and will contain nothing that could be construed as politically motivated or 

biased. 

• The Cabinet will be given relevant support and advice to enable them to play a 

pro-active role in presenting issues to the media, explaining their work and 

managing controversial issues covered by the media. 

• All official media releases will be issued by the Corporate Communications 

team in the standard format. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny  

The work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny committees is an integral part of 

the Council’s political arrangements and for the purposes of ongoing media relations: 

 

• Media statements and interviews on Overview and Scrutiny matters will be 

made by the relevant chair or their substitute. 

• Where a minority report is released by a member or members of a Overview 

and Scrutiny committee, media statements will be the responsibility of those 

issuing the report. 

• Where the media team are asked to draft media releases or letters on behalf of 

Overview and Scrutiny committee, such releases/letters will be of a factual 

nature and will contain nothing that could be construed as politically 

motivated or biased. 

• All official Overview and Scrutiny media releases will be issued by the 

Corporate Communications team in the standard format. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 2 

• Members of the Overview and Scrutiny committees will be given relevant 

support and advice to enable them to play a pro-active role in presenting issues 

to the media, explaining their work and managing controversial issues covered 

by the media. 

 

Full Council 

• Media state
[...]
lf in any publicity which 

appears to be designed to affect public support for a political party. 

 

In addition to this general principal is the detailed Code of Recommended Practice on 

Local Authority Publicity, issued by the Secretary of State, which highlights factors to 

be borne in mind when taking decisions on publicity. 

 

Details of the code of practice can be obtained through the corporate communications 

unit. For the purposes of guidance for councillors and officers paragraphs 39, 40 and 

41 are particularly relevant and are reproduced below. 

 

Individual Councillors; 
39. Publicity about individual councillors may include the contact details, the position 

held in the Council (for example, member of the executive or chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny committee), and their responsibilities. Publicity may also include 

information about individual councillors’ proposals, decisions and recommendations 

only where this is relevant to their positions and responsibilities within the council. 

All such publicity should be objective and explanatory, and whilst it may 

acknowledge the part played by individual councillors as holders of particular 

positions in the Council, personalisation of issues or personal image making should be 

avoided. 

 

40. Publicity should not be, or liable to misrepresentation as being, party political. 

Whilst it may be appropriate to describe policies put forward by an individual 

councillor which are relevant to his/her position and responsibilities within the 

Council, and to put forward his/her justification in defence of them, this should not be 

done in party political terms, using political slogans, expressly advocating policies of 

a political party or directly attacking policies and opinions of other parties, groups or 

individuals. 

 

Elections, referendums and petitions; 

41. The period between the notice of an election and the election itself should 

preclude proactive publicity in all its forms of candidates and other politicians 

involved directly in the election. Publicity should not deal with controversial issues or 

report views, proposals or recommendations in such a way that identifies them with 

individual members or groups of members. However, it is acceptable for the authority 

to respond in appropriate circumstances to events and legitimate service enquiries 

provided that their answers are factual and not party political. Members holding key 

political positions should be able to comment in an emergency or where there is a 

genuine need for a member level response to an important event outside the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 5 

authorities control. Proactive events arranged in this period should not involve 

members likely to be standing for election. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting:   STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Date of Meeting:    22 January 2009 
 
Title of Report:  REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES – 
  INDEPENDENT REMUNERATIONAL PANEL 
 
 
Report of:  This report contains Yes No 
 
Mrs C J Elwood 
Legal Director 
  

 
CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

 √ 

Contact Officer:  
(Telephone No.) 0151 934 2032 
  

EXEMPT information by virtue of 
paragraph(s)............of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972  
(If information is marked exempt, 
the Public Interest Test must be 
applied and favour the exclusion 
of the information from the press 
and public). 

  
 

√ 
 

 Is the decision on this report 
DELEGATED? 

  

 
Purpose of Report 
To advise Members of the recommendations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and to make recommendations to Council. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That Members consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
make recommendations to Full Council in relation to the review of the Members 
Allowance Scheme. 
 
Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1. Creating a Learning Community  √  
2. Creating Safe Communities  √  
3. Jobs and Prosperity  √  
4. Improving Health and Well-Being  √  
5. Environmental Sustainability  √  
6. Creating Inclusive Communities  √  
7. Improving the Quality of Council Services 

and Strengthening local Democracy 
√   

8. Children and Young People  √  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

 
Financial Implications 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

   21,800 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     21,800 

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
 
 
 
Departments consulted in the preparation of this Report 
 
Legal 
 
 
 
 
 
List of background papers relied upon in the preparation of this Report 
 
 
Report to the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The three Members of the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel met on 

the 3rd December 2008 to review the Council’s current Members Allowance 
Scheme.  The report to the Panel is attached in full at Annex 1 to this report.  
The report of the Panel setting out their findings and recommendations is set 
out at Annex 2. 

 
1.2 Members are requested to consider the report and make recommendations to 

Full Council on the 26th February 2009. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
 
Meeting:    Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
Date of Meeting:   3rd December 2008 
 
Title of Report:   Member Allowances 
 
Report of:    Caroline Elwood – Legal Director 
     Paul Edwards – Finance Director 
 
Contact Officer:   Caroline Elwood – 0151 934 2032 
     Paul Edwards – 0151 934 4082 
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 All Councils must establish an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) which has 

responsibility for making recommendations to the Council in relation to the level of 
allowances paid to Elected Members.   The Council has 66 Members all of whom 
receive a Basic Allowance, which is currently £8,850 for 2008/09.  In addition a 
certain number of Members receive a Special Responsibility Allowance for 
additional responsibilities (for example, as a Cabinet Member or Chair of a 
Committee).  The Allowance varies dependent upon the position and specific 
responsibilities which are carried out but is calculated based upon a multiplier of 
the Basic Allowance.  As an example the Leader receives a Special Responsibility 
Allowance of £26,550 in addition to his Basic Allowance which is based upon a 
multiplier of 3 x the Basic Allowance of £8,850.  In a small number of instances 
Members receive a daily rate for undertaking ad hoc duties by way of a Special 
Responsibility Allowance.  Details of the current scheme are set out at paragraph 
2.1. 

 
1.2 The Panel last met on 14th June 2007 and the information provided to the Panel 

together with the report and findings of the Panel is attached at Appendix A as 
background information.  The report was accepted and approved by Full Council 
at its meeting on 6th September 2007. 

 
1.3 At their meeting in September 2007 the IRP undertook a full and comprehensive 

review of the Members Allowance Scheme and recommended that:- 
 
 (i) The Basic Allowance be reviewed and increased to a figure which is 

 comparable to the Merseyside average  (currently £8,850 for 2008-09) with 
 future increases linked to the Local Government Annual Pay Settlement 
 (using scp 33). 

 
 (ii) Special Responsibility Allowances should continue to be calculated 

 based upon a multiplier of the Basic Allowance. 
 
 (iii) Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority – since the WDA itsel
[...]
 account when the Members 
Allowance Scheme was revised in May 2002 resulting in a higher Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the Chair of the Planning Committee. 

 
3.3 The Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chair of the Licensing Committee 

was reviewed in October 2005, after the Council took over the responsibility for 
issuing liquor licenses from the Magistrates Court.  This led to a greatly increased 
workload for the Committee and its Sub-Committees as a result of which the 
Special Responsibility Allowance was increased in line with the figure for the Chair 
of Planning on the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 
3.4 Scrutiny Committees were originally established in 1998 prior to the formal 

introduction of the Leader and Cabinet System.  Originally they tended to 
concentrate undertaking best value reviews, meeting once a cycle and tending to 
be conducted as if they continued to be 'an old style Committee'.  Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees were formally introduced under the Local Government Act 
2000 with a view to scrutinising the work of the Council's Executive (Cabinet) and 
undertaking in depth reviews in relation to policy issues or other matters of local 
concern.   Chairs of the Committees received a Special Responsibility Allowance 
of 50% x Basic Allowance following recommendations from an external 
consultant. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



3.5 It has taken some time to embed the scrutiny function within Sefton Council.  In 
2006 Dr Stephanie Snape of the Local Government Centre, Warwick Business 
School, was asked to undertake an external evaluation of the overview and 
scrutiny arrangements.  The report was hard hitting in its assessment of the 
difficulties with the scrutiny function at Sefton.  This had been previously 
highlighted within external inspection reports such as the CPA and JAR. Dr Snape 
found that generally scrutiny had a low status within the organisation, which was 
affecting the performance 
[...]
 

Pearson Conservative April 2006 

Clusky Labour May 2006 

Kirwan House 

Cummins  Labour August 2006 

    

Platt Conservative April 2006 

Ms Kerrigan Labour May 2006 

Pearson Conservative July 2006 

Ms Kerrigan Labour August 2006 

Knowsley Road 

Clusky Labour November 2006 

    

Mrs Porter  Conservative May 2006 

Clusky Labour 24th May 2006 

Clusky Labour 29th May 2006 

Platt  Conservative August 2006 

Pearson  Conservative November 2006 

Ms Kerrigan Labour December 2006 

Ms Ibbs Conservative February 2007 

Cummins Labour March 2007 

Melrose House 

 

   

Mrs Porter  Conservative May 2006 

Clusky Labour June 2006 

Mrs Porter  Conservative August 2006 

Springbrook 

Clusky Labour September 2006 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 73



Agenda Item 5

Page 74



Agenda Item 5

Page 75



Agenda Item 5

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Elected Member and Officer Media Protocol
	Media Protocols

	5 Member Allowances - Independent Remuneration Panel
	IRP Report - Members Allowances
	IRP - 3.12.08 - List of Annexes
	IRP - Annex A - 3.12.08
	Annexe B
	IRP - Annex C - 3.12.08
	IRP  - Annex  D - 3.12.08
	IRP - Annex E - 3.12.08
	IRP - Annex F - 3.12.08
	IRP - Annex G - 3.12.08 - Reg 33 Visits childrens homes
	IRP- Annex G - 3.12.08 - Reg 33 Visits childrens homes 07 08
	IRP - Annex G - Reg 33 Visits childrens homes 06 07
	Members Allowances Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


THESE MINUTES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO CALL IN. 

 

9 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 22ND JANUARY, 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Brady, Fairclough, M Fearn, Hill and 

Papworth 
 

Independent Members Mr. E. Davies (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and 
Mr. J. Fraser 
 

Parish Councillor Mr. D. Warren 
 

 
 
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr. N. Edwards (Chair) and 
Councillor Storey. 
 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
 
Councillor 
Hill 

25 - Members 
Allowances 

Prejudicial - He is a Chair 
of an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and 
the report refers to 
proposed changes to the 
level of remuneration for 
that post. 
 

Left the room 
and took no part 
in the 
consideration of 
the item. 

Councillor 
Papworth 

25 - Members 
Allowances 

Prejudicial - He is a Chair 
of an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and 
the report refers to 
proposed changes to the 
level of remuneration for 
that post. 
 

Left the room 
and took no part 
in the 
consideration of 
the item. 

Councillor 
Brady 

25 - Members 
Allowances 

Personal - He is the Chair 
of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
which is referred to in the 
report. 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 22ND JANUARY, 2009 
 

10 

23. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 
2008 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
24. ELECTED MEMBER AND OFFICER MEDIA PROTOCOL  

 
Further to Minute No. 11 of the Committee meeting held on 2 October 
2008, the Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Communications) on a draft protocol to assist Members to deal 
with queries from the media, which had been produced following 
consultation with the three Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the draft protocol be revised to provide clear guidance for Members 

in bullet point format on the following issues: 
 

• Who could say what and when? 

• What information on green paper is confidential? 

• When does it become public? 

• Who is allowed to comment on green paper items and in what 
context? 

• Commenting during call-in periods 

• Portfolio consultation 
 
(2) that the revised protocol be submitted to the three political groups 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for comments before 
submission to the next meeting of this Committee, the Cabinet and then 
Council for approval. 
 
25. MEMBER ALLOWANCES - INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 

PANEL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Legal Director which 
incorporated a copy of the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
in relation to the review of the Members Allowance Scheme.  The views of 
the Committee were sought on the recommendations of the Panel prior to 
the submission of the report to Council for consideration. 
 
A Member of the Committee referred to the decision taken by the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 2 October 2008 (Minute No. 128 refers) with regard to 
Members Travel outside of the Borough being included within the scope of 
the Corporate Travel Policy and requested that the report be deferred for 
consideration at a future meeting to enable the Independent Remuneration 
Panel to review the Members Travel and Subsistence Scheme. 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 22ND JANUARY, 2009 
 

11 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel be deferred to 
enable the views of the three Political Groups to be sought on the 
Members Travel and Subsistence Scheme and a report thereon being 
submitted to the Independent Remuneration Panel for consideration. 
 


